Funds to purchase the new trucks are available due to the sale of public works 
equipment on GovDeals.com.  Moved by Council Member Parker, seconded by Council 
Member Phillips, to approve the purchase of three trucks for Public Works via State Contract 
pricing at $69,224 (sixty-nine thousand, two hundred twenty-four dollars).  Motion carried 
unanimously.   (See attachment #1) 

BIDS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES: 
Administrator Graham stated that bids for two 4x4 crew cab trucks were solicited as required 
through local media.  The Emergency Services Director, Fire Chief and Finance Director opened

[...]

and the Fire Chief recommended that Council award the bid for the two emergency vehicles to 
the low bidder, Kelley Communications.  Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by 
Council Member Parker, to award the bid for the two emergency vehicles to the low bidder, 
Kelley Communications for $49,350 (forty-nine thousand, three hundred fifty dollars).  Motion 
carried unanimously. (See attachment #2) 

BIDS FOR REROOFING THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT: 
Administrator Graham stated that bids were solicited as required through the local media.  She 
stated that the shingles on the roof received hail damage from a storm that resulted in leaks.  She 
stated that County’s insurance provider will cover the cost of the shingling.  She stated that it is 
anticipated that the County will incur additional costs of approximately $8,300 (Eight thousand, 
three hundred dollars) to replace the damaged wood and flashing and upgrade to a 30 year 

shingle.  She stated that the bid specified installation of thirty year architectural shingles, 30 
pound felt, repair/replacement of structural damage including drip edges and flashing and

[...]

Building and Grounds Supervisor recommended that Council award the bid for the reproofing to 
the low bidder, AMR Company, Inc.  Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council 
Member Parker, to accept the Building and Grounds Supervisor’s recommendation and award 
the bid to the low bidder, AMR Company, Inc. for the amount of $26,300 (Twenty-six thousand, 
three hundred dollars).  Motion carried unanimously.  (See attachment #3) 

BID FOR AMBULANCE: 
Administrator Graham stated that the bids were solicited as required through local media.  The 
Emergency Services Director and Finance Director opened and reviewed the bids.

[...]

Administrator Graham stated that one bidder responded, Custom Trucks and Body 
Works, from Woodbury, Georgia.  Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council 
Member Parker, to award the bid to the only bidder, Custom Trucks and Body Works, Inc. for 
$92,500 (Ninety-two thousand, five hundred dollars). Motion carried unanimously. (See 
attachment #4) 

HAMPTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES (DSS) SIDEWALK 
PROJECT: 
Administrator Graham stated that the County received a South Carolina Department of 
Transportation Grant for the Hampton County Sidewalk Project (US Hwy 601 from Locust

[...]

Building and install a new flat roof strip on the Annex Building.  Moved by Council Member 
Phillips, seconded by Council Member Parker, to accept the recommendation of the Building 
Supervisor, Dobie Hiers, and award the bid to QRS, Inc in the amount of $5,125 (Five thousand, 
one hundred twenty-five dollars) for the repair work at the at the health department and the 
annex building.  Council Member Phillips asked if the money was budgeted for this.  
Administrator Graham stated that it was.  Motion carried unanimously. (See attachment #6)

[...]

from a grade 15 to a grade 18 and for the Senior Detention Officer be upgraded from a grade 12 
to a grade 15.  She stated that Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual requires that 
reclassification of positions to be approved by County Council.  She stated that the increases 
including benefits would total $7,230 (Seven thousand, two hundred thirty dollars). 
Administrator Graham stated that funds are available to cover these upgrades within the 
Detention Center salaries budget due to an unfilled clerk position within the department.  She 
stated that a copy of MGT’s recommendation is included for your review.

[...]

Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council Member Parker, to approve the three 
percent (3%) pay increase to all County employees of record effective the first payroll in January 
2008 and to bring the pay of 30 (thirty) employees to a new minimum wage and approving and 
additional $32,000 (thirty-two thousand dollars) from contingency to fund the increases.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  Administrator Graham stated that the salary pay scales will also be 
adjusted by the three percent. 

Training for Boards and Commissions  
The Boards and Commissions training is scheduled for October 9, 2007 at 6:00 p.